
 
 

Friday, 4 March 2011 
 

A meeting of the Torbay Strategic Partnership will be held on 
Thursday, 17 March, 2011, commencing at 3.00 pm 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies, including notifications of any changes to the 

membership of the Partnership. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Partnership held on 27 January 2011. 
 

3.   Matters arising from the Minutes  
 To consider any matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Partnership held on 27 January 2011. 
 

4.   British Heart Foundation Heart Town (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To receive a presentation from Owen Penney from the British Heart 

Foundation about the creation of a Heart Town in Torbay (Report 
TSP/9/11). 
 

5.   The Renewed Draft Torbay Compact (Pages 9 - 
24)  To consider Report TSP/7/11 which set out a renewed draft Torbay 

Compact. 
 

6.   Joint Equality Strategy and Action Plan (Pages 25 - 
58)  To consider Report TSP/8/11 on the draft Joint Equality Strategy and 

Action Plan. 
 

7.   Community Plan Update (Pages 59 - 
72)  To consider Report TSP/10/11 on an update of the Community Plan. 

 
8.   Changes in Joint Commissioning Need (Review of Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment) 
(To Follow) 

 To receive a presentation and consider Report TSP/12/11 on the 
above. 
 
 
 
 



(ii) 

9.   Report for Noting - Update from Strategic Commissioning 
Partnership 

(Pages 73 - 
82) 

 To note Report TSP/11/11 providing an update on the work of the four 
Strategic Commissioning Partnerships. 
 

10.   Report for Noting - Older Person's Strategy Update (Pages 83 - 
88)  To note Report TSP/6/11 on an update on the Older Person’s Strategy. 

 
11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The date of the next meeting will be held on 26 May 2011 at 3.00 p.m. 

at the Paignton Library and Information Centre. 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Partnership 
 

 

Councillor Steve Darling Liberal Democrat Councillor 

Councillor Louisa Aiton Equalities Lead 

Carol Tozer Learning & Skills for the Future - Children's Trust SCP 

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Stephen Criddle Further Education 

Dave Hodgetts Community Partnerships 

Jim Nye Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 

Rose Sanders Stronger & Healthier Communities SCP and Third Sector Lead, 

Voluntary and Community Services Torbay 

Steve West Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

Simon Wilson Torbay Development Agency Ltd 

Steve Swani Devon and Cornwall Police 

Julien Tuck Housing Partnership 

Philip Youd Torbay Older Citizens Forum 

 

Observers  

Councillor John Thomas Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

Councillor Jackie Stockman Brixham Town Council 

 



This document can be made available in a range of languages, on tape, in 
Braille, large print and in other formats.  For further information please 

contact the Secretary:  Teresa Buckley (01803) 207013 
Email:  teresa.buckley@torbay.gov.uk 

 
 

M inu tes  o f  t he  Torbay  S t ra teg ic  Par tnersh ip  
 

held on 27 January 2011 
 

Present:   
 

Members of the Partnership:  
Nick Bye Mayor of Torbay - Chairman 
Rose Sanders Stronger & Healthier Communities Strategic Commissioning 

Partnership and Third Sector Lead, Voluntary and 
Community Services 

Superintendent Richard Baker Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 
Councillor Aiton Equalities Lead 
Councillor Baldrey Torbay Council 
Carol Tozer Learning & Skills for the Future - Children’s Trust Strategic 

Commissioning Board 
Dr Liz Thomas Torbay Care Trust 
Robin Causley Older Persons Board 
Simon Wilson Torbay Development Agency Board - Vice-Chairman 
Dave Hodgetts Community Partnerships 
Ray Harris Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Services 
Stephen Criddle Further Education 
 
Also present: 
 
Elizabeth Raikes, Caroline Taylor, Bernard Page, Councillor Oliver, Charlotte McIvoy, Chris 
Forster and Teresa Buckley (Torbay Council), Alan Tudor (Herald Express), Ian Ansell 
(Probation Service), Si Langridge and John Goldsworthy (SPOT) and Marilyn Martin (Hele’s 
Angels). 

 

 
351. Apologies and Changes to Membership 
 
351.1 Apologies for absence were received from Board Members:  Councillor Darling 

(Torbay Council – who was represented at the meeting by Councillor Baldrey), Chief 
Superintendent Swani (Devon and Cornwall Constabulary – who was represented at 
the meeting by Superintendent Richard Baker), Anthony Farnsworth (Torbay Care 
Trust – who was represented at the meeting by Dr Liz Thomas) and Observers:  
Jackie Stockman (Brixham Town Council), Sue Cheriton and Clare Tanner (Torbay 
Council). 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Torbay Strategic Partnership – 27 January 2011 
 

351.2 It was noted that Dave Hodgetts had replaced Bob Brewis as the Community 
Partnership representative on the Partnership.  Members of the Partnership thanked 
Bob for all his hard work over the past four years.  The Mayor advised the Partnership 
that he had already written to Bob thanking him for his work on the Partnership. 

 
352. Minutes 
 
352.1 Subject to amending Minute 346.1 to read “…David Cameron from the House of 

Commons on 15 September…”, the Minutes of the meeting of the Partnership held on 
11 November 2010 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
353. Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 
353.1 Arising from Minute 344 Carol Tozer advised that performance had dramatically 

improved during December and 74% of initial assessments were being carried out on 
time and over 60% of core assessments were being completed on time. 

 
354. Case Study Hele Angels Shop Single Parent Mother 
 
354.1 Members noted a case study in relation to a single parent mother who had been 

helped through the Hele Angels shop (as set out in Report TSP/1/11).  The 
Partnership received a presentation from Marilyn Martin and Chris Forster which 
provided key statistics in relatio
[...]
tion 1.3 to Report TSP/2/11. 

 
356. Strategic Partnership Commissioning Review (including the Establishment of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board). 
 
356.1 Members considered Report TSP/3/11 on the outcome of the review of Strategic 

Partnership Commissioning.  The report included two possible structures for the 
Torbay Strategic Partnership which took into account the need to establish a Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  Members recognised the need to develop the proposals further 
and supported a workshop session to explore the future structure of the Partnership.  
Members acknowledged the importance of ensuring that clear vision and priorities 
were determined for the Partnership and appropriate accountability for delivery against 
those priorities.  Positive engagement was also identified as a key part in the 
development of the revised arrangements. 

 
Agreed: 
 
(i) Members supported Torbay becoming an early adopter of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board; and 
 
(ii) a workshop session to be held to consider the details of the structure of the 

Torbay Strategic Partnership, including the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
any sub-groups and their responsibilities taking account of emerging local and 
national policies. 

 
357. TSP Pooled Budget Arrangements 
 
357.1 Members received Report TSP/4/11 which set out details of the extent of the 

Government cuts to agencies operating in Torbay and the impact on joint working and 
pooled budgets.  It was noted that the overall impact of cuts on public sector spend in 
Torbay for the next four years was considerable.  Although some areas of spend were 
protected in part, particularly, NHS spending and funding for schools.  It was 
estimated that cuts for Torbay by 2013/14 would be in the region of £97m equating to 
£745 per head. 

 
357.2 It was noted that representatives from Torbay had met with the Chief Constable and 

officers from other local authorities to discuss the implications of the cuts to the Police 
budgets. 

 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Task Group to continue to work together to co-ordinate our approach to 

government policy changes and cuts with regular reports to TSP; 
 
(ii) a letter from the TSP to the Chief Constable be sent highlighting issues of 

importance to Torbay; and 
 

Page 3



Torbay Strategic Partnership – 27 January 2011 
 

(iii) an update on the impact of Education Maintenance Allowance (EMA) 
reductions and the Connexions service on NEETS (not in Education, 
Employment or Training) to be presented to a future meeting of the TSP. 

 
358. Devon Prevent Strategic Delivery Group (DPSDG) – Proposal to Become Devon 

CONTEST Board Ten Day Rule 
 
358.1 Members noted Report TDR/TSP/10/11 on the proposal for the Devon Prevent 

Strategic Delivery Group to become the Devon CONTEST Board which was 
considered and agreed under the ten day rule. 

 
359. Update from Strategic Commissioning Partnerships 
 
359.1 Members noted Report TSP/5/11 which provided an update on the work of the four 

Strategic Commissioning Partnerships.  
 
Agreed:   
 
the Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Partnership set out in Appendix 1 to Report 
TSP/5/11 were noted, in line with agreed governance arrangements. 

 
360. Urgent Item - Torbay View 
 
360.1 Members discussed the merit of the Torbay View as a good tool for public 

engagement within Torbay with 63,000 homes receiving a copy three times a year.  It 
was suggested that it could be utilised as a partnership tool for engagement with 
partners sharing the cost of production and local businesses helping to share the cost.  
It was noted that there were some successful community newsletters produced 
through the community partnerships and a pilot was being trialled to see if a 
publication could support community based messages with a key core message from 
the Council. 

 
360.2 Members noted the intention to cease production of the Torbay View after February 

2011, which was highlighted in the Council’s provisional 
[...]
s patron for the appeal), Churston Golf Club (for the last 10 years), Torquay and 

Paignton Heartbeaters, supermarkets, banks, local business and many schools that have completed 

sponsored healthy activities like Jump Rope For Heart or Dodgeball.  

What are we offering? 

We want to establish a partnership between the BHF, the Town Council, Community Groups and 

Commercial Partners to harness the commitment and voluntary actions that already exist creating a 

nationwide network (forum) of BHF Heart Towns. 

We want to make sure that our wellbeing and prevention work is being proactively promoted in 

Torbay. Local communities will have access to and know about our programmes including; our Heart 

Helpline, local Heartstart courses, BHF funded cardiac nurses, our many publications on healthy 

living & well being, schools & education programmes, free Heart Matters membership, Health at 

Work programmes and our local support groups. 

What do we want you to do? 

Adopt Heart Town branding 

Support your Heart Town with BHF fundraising & volunteer initiatives including:- 

‘ONE DAY’ – Unite Torbay for one day to fundraise for the Mending Broken Heart’s Appeal  

‘RED FOR HEART’ – Go red and be part of a major campaign in February 

‘BIG DONATION’ – Encourage the Torbay community to recycle 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



‘HAND ON HEART’ – Help create a community of volunteers in Torbay 

The benefits 

• Brings the community together  

 

• Provides a greater sense of the town, being proud of where you live 

 

• Increases the health and wellbeing of the community 

 

• Leads to a reduction in health and welfare costs from a greater community understanding of 

heart health and lifestyle  

 

Heart Towns will, we hope, benefit from the BHF’s wide range of resources and education 

programmes, so that everyone in the community can learn practical steps on how to improve 

their heart health. 

The cost 

We do appreciate that with the current economic climate, our timing is not perfect but we are 

looking for a 5 year partnership programme. Costs are based on how far you would be willing to 

support us but as a bare minimum:- 

1.) We would like some form of Heart Town branding in Year 1 to demonstrate Torbay’s 

commitment to this initiative. This could be simply some banners or a number of entry road signs –it 

really is dependent on your position regarding corporate signage, timing and budget constraints.  

 

2.) We would like to unite Torbay for one day to fundraise for Mending Broken Hearts.  

For example, creating a BHF Heart Town/Ride/ Walk/Run in the centre of town.   

This can be based on an existing event. 

 

NB. Towns in the south that have committed to support us include Dartford, Chichester, Tunbridge 

Wells, Andover, Salisbury, Gloucester, Bristol, Christchurch and Dorchester.  

Torbay is currently the only town approached in Devon and Cornwall for Year 1. 

 

 

Thank you for helping us to Mend Broken Hearts 
 

For more information please contact: 

 

Owen Penney 

British Heart Foundation 

Fundraising Volunteer Manager 

Southwest Peninsula 

T: 01822 612310 

E:penneyo@bhf.org.uk 

 

OP/BHF 3.3.2011  

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Report Number:   TSP/7/11 
 

The Renewed Draft Torbay Compact 

 

Torbay Strategic Partnership – 17 March 2011 
 

1. What are we trying to achieve for our communities? 

 
1.1 A fair and valid agreement which governs the relationship between the voluntary 

and community sector in Torbay and the Torbay Strategic Partnership, 
facilitating both to work together for the mutual benefit of the Bay and its people.  

 
1.2 TSP members will recall a refreshed draft Torbay Compact was presented to 

this Partnership in May of last year.  It was drawn up following a new national 
Compact published in December 2009.  The draft was subject to a three-month 
consultation period last summer after endorsement by the TSP. However, during 
that consultation, the new Coalition Government announced another renewal of 
the National Compact. A draft National Compact was released for consultation in 
the autumn and a new document officially published just before Christmas 
(2010) and is available at 
http://www.compactvoice.org.uk/sites/default/files/the_compact.pdf.  

 
1.3 The Torbay Compact steering group waited to see that document in order to be 

as up to date as possible in its renewal of the Torbay local Compact. The time 
lapse also made it possible to canvass views, as part of an extended 
consultation, from representatives of Torbay’s voluntary and community 
organisations at a conference for the sector held in September (see report 
Securing a Vibrant “Big Society” in Torbay, presented to the TSP in November 
2010) 

 
1.4 The Compact steering group noted that many of the views captured at the 

conference workshop tallied with the principles of the latest renewed National 
Compact. It was decided to use the document as a pattern for the renewed 
Torbay Local Compact.   

 
1.5 The main principles of the new draft can be read at pages 5 – 11, Appendix 1. It 

has the same foreword by the Mayor as the previous draft, which can be 
updated as necessary. The foreword by the voluntary sector head is also similar. 
The final draft will feature photographs of local scenes and case studies 
illustrating local partnership working, to make it more visually attractive.  

 
1.6 A discussion document about how the new draft Torbay Local Compact could be 

monitored and implemented is at Appendix 2. 

 

2. Relationship to Community Plan 
 
2.1 All quadrants of the community plan wheel. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 

 

 

3. Recommendations for decision 
 
3.1 The Torbay Strategic Partnership to publish the draft renewed Torbay Compact 

set out at Appendix 1 to this report for a six-week consultation period. (The 
shorter time period reflects the previous 12-week consultation over the draft 
Torbay Local Compact launched from June to September last year.) 

 
3.2  The Torbay Strategic Partnership is invited to give its views regarding 

transparency and accountability procedures for the renewed draft Torbay Local 
Compact as set out in Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Janette Oxley/Rose Sanders 
Representing: Torcom Voluntary and Community Sector Consortium  
Telephone no.  01803 212638 
 

Page 10



�

� �

�

�

�

�

�

����������	����
�����

��
�
�
������

�

�

�

������������������������������������
��� ������!������"�#�$��������"�����$�%�
&�����������������"�#�'�������!(�!���!�
�)&(�������������(�#�!������*�#��$������
��������'����"��"��!���!���!�����%���*�
��������%���������

+,--.+,-/�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

Page 11



�

� �

����������	�
����
	����������
	��
��

��������������������
�
�
���
������
�
��
��������

���
��������
�	��������
���������
��
�
���$�%0��#�$!����������$�*���������������"����!���������"�������!���!��"��*����������*�

�"��$�����������$������������������������������������������"������*�����������$�%1��

��������%��!���#�������������!�*�(�
����������*�& �!!�������"���������2�������������

��	�
���
������	������������	���������������������
�����	
	����	
�����&��������

������������2��������
���
�		����
���	������
�����
���	����	�����

)��������������!����� ���!�*��*��"���������*������#������"����%������� ����"��"��

�"��*�������(��"���##����"�"���$����!�� �������������*�����*�*�����������*���������!�

����������1��"�������������##��#���������"��"������������������"���������*����*�

�"��*����������������*����������������������*�!���������!!�����"����������*�!����%�

�������%1�

�"���"��*����������������#��������!������������������������%1�3��"������!������!�����
#����*������������������!!����"�!#��������"�#��#�!��%���*�������$����������"��
*���!�#����������������������������1��"���"��*�������������!���������$�������
�������������#�$!�����������1�������$!���"������$�%�&�����������������"�#�4�&�5�
��*���"���#�������(������$���$!�����*��������"����*������*������*��
[...]

Spar performance management system and co-ordinated by Torbay Council.   

 
1.9 In light of government funding cuts for all public sector agencies the need to 

focus resources is paramount.  It is vital that partners support the delivery of the 
JES and high level action plan and continue to align resources to deliver actions 
to the most vulnerable members of the Torbay Community. 

 

2. Relationship to Community Plan 
 
2.1 Development of a Joint Equality Strategy will support the continuing development of 

the Community Plan. 
 

3. Recommendation for decision 
 
3.1 The Torbay Strategic Partnership (TSP) to approve the revised Joint Equality 

Strategy set out at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
3.2 The Partnership to approve the Joint Equality Strategy Action Plan 2011-2014, 

set out at Appendix 2 to this report, and responsible organisations to be 
requested to agree timescales for delivery. 

 
3.3 The TSP Executive to take responsibility for the delivery of the strategy and the 

6 monthly monitoring of the action plan.  
 
 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1  Draft Joint Equality Strategy 
 
Appendix 2 Joint Equality Strategy Action Plan 2011-2014 
 
Appendix 3 Equality Proofing Checklist (EIA) – Joint Equality Strategy and Action Plan  

2011-2014 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Ian Knee / Zoe Williamson 
Representing: Torbay Council 
Telephone no.  01803 207058 / 01803 207019 
 

Page 26



 

 

Appendix 1 to Report TSP/8/11 

 
 
 

JJJOOOIIINNNTTT   EEEQQQUUUAAALLLIIITTTYYY   SSSTTTRRRAAATTTEEEGGGYYY      

FFFOOORRR   TTTOOORRRBBBAAAYYY   
 
 

Working together to develop better outcomes for 
individuals, families and communities 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

IIInnntttrrroooddduuuccctttiiiooonnn   
 
We recognise that everyone has different needs and together as partners we are committed to our 
leading role in promoting equal opportunities and valuing diversity.  
 
This Strategy aims to highlight the key issues for our communities in order for us to deliver re
[...]
ership. 

 
3. Relationship to Community Plan 
 
3.1 The continuing Development of the Community Plan will result in improved outcomes to 

Torbay and its communities. 
 

4. Recommendation for decision 
 
4.1 The Torbay Strategic Partnership to note the achievements made since the launch of 

the Community Plan ‘Turning the Tide for Torbay’ in 2007 and thank all partnerships for 
the way they have worked together effectively to deliver on our shared priorities. 

 
4.2 That the Torbay Strategic Partnership Executive develops and put into place interim 

performance measures prior to the approval of the refreshed plan. 
 
4.3 That the refreshment of the Community Plan be finalised following the Council and 

Mayoral Elections on 5 May 2011 and the election for the Chair of the TSP has taken 
place at the May meeting of this Partnership.  

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Draft Community Plan 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Bernard Page 
Representing: Torbay Council 
Telephone no.  01803 207021 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Appendix 1 to Report TSP/11/11 

Minutes of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & 

Skills for the Future) 
 

Held on 20 January 2011 
 

Present: 
Carol Tozer Torbay Council 
Anna Tolchard Torbay Council 
Allison Grant Torbay Council 
Sue Allan Torbay Council 
Fred Pethard Torbay Council 
Richard Baker  Devon & Cornwall Constabulary (representing Steve Swani) 
Debbie Stark Torbay Care Trust 
Rose Sanders Community and Voluntary Action  
Russell Knight Torbay Council 
 
Also present: Ian Tyson (Torbay Care Trust), Councillor Julien Parrott, Ges 

Hughes, Kelly Murphy (Torbay Council) 
 
114. Apologies for absence 
 
114.1 An apology for absence was received from Siobhan Grady (Torbay Council), 

Annette Benny (Torbay Care Trust), Liz Childs (South Devon Health Care NHS 
Foundation Trust) and Steve Swani (Devon & Cornwall Constabulary – represented 
by Richard Baker). 

 
115. Minutes  
 
115.1 T
[...]
 regard to the four 

Strategic Commissioning Partnerships (SCPs), the minutes of SCPs meetings 
are to be presented to TSP.  The minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Trust 
Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the Future) is set out in Appendix 1 
to this report.   

 
1.2 Regular reporting also creates a system for SCPs to present recommendations 

requiring a TSP decision.  There are no specific recommendations arising from 
the meetings of the SCPs. 

 
1.3 A review of commissioning has been undertaken and the only SCP continuing to 

meet is the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the 
Future). 

 
2. Relationship to Community Plan 
 
2.1 All quadrants of the wheel, their outcomes and targets. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 That the minutes of meetings of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board 

(Learning & Skills for the Future) set out in Appendix 1 are noted, in line 
with agreed governance arrangements. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Minutes of Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills 

for the Future) – 20 January 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: Teresa Buckley 
Representing: Torbay Council 
Telephone no.  01803 207013 

Agenda Item 9

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Appendix 1 to Report TSP/11/11 

Minutes of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & 

Skills for the Future) 
 

Held on 20 January 2011 
 

Present: 
Carol Tozer Torbay Council 
Anna Tolchard Torbay Council 
Allison Grant Torbay Council 
Sue Allan Torbay Council 
Fred Pethard Torbay Council 
Richard Baker  Devon & Cornwall Constabulary (representing Steve Swani) 
Debbie Stark Torbay Care Trust 
Rose Sanders Community and Voluntary Action  
Russell Knight Torbay Council 
 
Also present: Ian Tyson (Torbay Care Trust), Councillor Julien Parrott, Ges 

Hughes, Kelly Murphy (Torbay Council) 
 
114. Apologies for absence 
 
114.1 An apology for absence was received from Siobhan Grady (Torbay Council), 
[...]
 TSP Strategic Commissioning Partnerships Update App 1

	10 Report for Noting - Older Person's Strategy Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  T or ba y  S t ra te g ic  Par t ner sh i p  
 

17 March 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Mayor Nick Bye (Chairman)  

Councillor Steve Darling Torbay Council 

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Russell Knight (In place of Carol 
Tozer) 

Learning & Skills for the Future - Children's Trust SCP 

Laurence Frewin (In place of Stephen 
Criddle) 

Further Education 

Ian Stevens (In place of Jim Nye) Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 

Steve West Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

Robin Causley (In place of Rose 
Sanders) 

Stronger & Healthier Communities SCP and Third Sector 
Lead, Voluntary and Community Services Torbay 

Julian Tuck Housing Partnership 

 
Also present: 

Teresa Buckley (Torbay Council), Caroline Taylor (Torbay Council), Bernard Page (Torbay 
Council), Ian Knee (Torbay Council), Debbie Stark (Torbay Care Trust), Ruth Roberts (Devon and 
Cornwall Probation), Melissa Steer (Torbay Council), Molly Holmes (Sanctuary Housing Group), 
Owen Penney (British Heart Foundation), Councillor Jackie Stockman (Brixham Town Council) and 
Darren Peters (Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service) 

 

 
362. Apologies and Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members: Councillor Aiton 
(Equalities Lead), Carol Tozer (Learning & Skills for the Future – Children’s Trust 
SCP), Dave Hodgetts (Community Partnerships), Jim Nye (Devon and Cornwall 
Constabulary) and Steve Swani (Devon and Cornwall Constabulary), Rose Sanders 
(Stronger & Healthier Communities SCP and Third Sector Lead, Voluntary and 
Community Services Torbay) and Stephen Criddle (Further Education); and 
Observers:  Elizabeth Raikes and Councillor Hodge (Torbay Council), Alan Denby 
(Torbay Economic Development Company) and Ian Ansell (Probation Service – 
who was represented by Ruth Roberts). 
 
It was noted that as Robin Causley had left Age Concern Torbay he was no longer 
the Older Persons representative on the Partnership. 
 
(Note:  Steve West, Darren Peters and Ian Stevens were in attendance but were 
called out of the meeting to deal with a major incident.) 



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 
 

363. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Partnership held on 27 January 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

364. Matters arising from the Minutes  
 
Arising from Minute 356, Caroline Taylor advised that a workshop had been held 
with Torbay Strategic Partnership members and other partners to discuss the 
establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board.  The Department of Health had 
agreed that Torbay would be an early adopter of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and this would be taken forward in the new Municipal Year. 
 

365. British Heart Foundation Heart Town  
 
Partners received Report TSP/9/11 which explained that as part of the Mending 
Broken Hearts appeal and the British Heart Foundation’s (BHF) 50th birthday they 
were launching a brand awareness and fundraising initiative “Heart Towns”.  
Mending Broken Hearts is a programme of cardiac regenerative medicine – 
research to try and repair or replace damaged heart tissue.  The BHF will be 
investing in world-leading stem cell research and development biology. 
 
Owen Penney from the British Heart Foundation gave a presentation on the 
proposed creation of a Heart Town in Torbay.  The aim was to establish a 
partnership between the BHF, Torbay Council, Brixham Town Council, community 
groups and commercial partners to harness the commitment and voluntary actions 
that already exist creating a nationwide network (forum) of BHF Heart Towns.  The 
Partnership was requested to: 
 
� work in partnership with the BHF; 
� get support in creating a bespoke programme of activity for Torbay; 
� support the BHF’s work in schools, businesses and the community; 
� adopt Heart Town branding; 
� institutionalise a ‘Heart Town Ride/Walk/Run’ in the centre of the Town; and 
� support the BHF’s fundraising and volunteering initiatives: 
� ‘One Day’ – unite Torbay for one day to fundraise for Mending Broken 

Hearts; 
� ‘Red for Heart’ – go red and be part of a major campaign; 
� ‘Big Donation’ – encourage community to recycle; and 
� ‘Hand on Heart’ – create community of volunteers in Torbay. 

 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Partnership supported the proposal to establish a Heart Town in Torbay; 

and 
 
(ii) requested Debbie Stark, Director of Public Health, to set up a working group 

to explore the options further. 
 



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 
366. The Renewed Draft Torbay Compact  

 
The Partnership considered Report TSP/7/11 which set out a renewed draft Torbay 
Compact.  Robin Causley advised that the Compact had reduced in size from the 
previous draft Compact as it had been updated to reflect changes in the National 
Compact.  Appendix 2 to Report TSP/7/11 set out details of a three stage process 
for dealing with issues relating to non-compliance of the Compact. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Torbay Strategic Partnership to publish the draft renewed Torbay 

Compact set out at Appendix 1 to Report TSP/7/11 for a six-week 
consultation period. (The shorter time period reflects the previous 12-week 
consultation over the draft Torbay Local Compact launched from June to 
September last year.); and 
 

(ii) the Torbay Strategic Partnership endorsed the transparency and 
accountability procedures for the renewed draft Torbay Local Compact as 
set out in Appendix 2 to Report TSP/7/11. 

 
367. Joint Equality Strategy and Action Plan  

 
Members received Report TSP/8/11 which set out the draft Equality Strategy for 
Torbay and the associated action plan.  Ian Knee, Executive Head of Business 
Planning, advised that the Strategy had been updated to reflect the implications of 
the Equalities Act 2010.  He thanked Councillor Aiton (Equalities Lead) and the 
Sub-Group who had helped to pull together the Strategy. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Torbay Strategic Partnership (TSP) approved the revised Joint Equality 

Strategy set out at Appendix 1 to Report TSP/8/11; 
 

(ii) the Partnership approved the Joint Equality Strategy Action Plan 2011-2014, 
set out at Appendix 2 to Report TSP/8/11, and responsible organisations 
were requested to agree timescales for delivery; and 
 

(iii) the TSP Executive to take responsibility for the delivery of the strategy and 
the 6 monthly monitoring of the action plan.  

 
368. Community Plan Achievements and Future Actions  

 
The Partnership received Report TSP/10/11 and a presentation from Bernard Page 
providing an update on the achievements and future actions for the Community 
Plan.  It was noted that the Partnership had received £1.75m of reward from the 
Government for delivery against the Local Area Agreement which had been used 
towards the delivery of: safer communities; Shekinah Mission; Hele Neighbourhood 
Management; voluntary sector; and housing. 
 



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 
Anthony Farnsworth, on behalf of the Partnership, thanked the Mayor and Caroline 
Taylor for the way they have chaired the meetings of the TSP and TSP Executive 
respectively. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Torbay Strategic Partnership noted the achievements made since the 

launch of the Community Plan ‘Turning the Tide for Torbay’ in 2007 and 
thank all partnerships for the way they have worked together effectively to 
deliver on our shared priorities; 

 
(ii) communication leads from the Partnership to work together to celebrate the 

success of the Partnership in delivering the targets within the Community 
Plan over the past few years; 

 
(iii) the Torbay Strategic Partnership Executive to develop and put into place 

interim performance measures prior to the approval of the refreshed plan;  
 
(iv) the refreshment of the Community Plan be finalised following the Council 

and Mayoral Elections on 5 May 2011 and the election for the Chair of the 
TSP has taken place at the May meeting of this Partnership; and 

 
(v) an update on the Community Plan to be presented at the TSP meeting on 21 

July 2011. 
 

369. Changes in Joint Commissioning Need (Review of Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment)  
 
The Partnership received Report TSP/12/11 and a presentation from Debbie Stark 
(Torbay Care Trust) on the changes in joint commissioning need following a review 
of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Members noted the three layers 
of the JSNA which had been developed as an interactive tool: (1) summary report, 
Community Plan theme and matrix; (2) profiles by Ward and GP practice; and (3) 
data repository and interactive tools for commissioners and delivery at local level.  
Samples of the tools were circulated at the meeting and Debbie talked members 
through their use.  It was note that the tool was available on Torbay Council’s 
website at www.torbay.gov.uk/jsna and Torbay Care Trust’s website at 
www.torbaycaretrust.nhs.uk/Pages/PublicHealth.aspx .  Debbie acknowledged the 
work of Doug Haines and the iBay Team who had developed the JSNA tools. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) Members agreed the report set out in Appendix 1 to Report TSP/12/11 for 

wider publication; 

 

(ii) Members noted the new format of JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment) 

as an interactive set of tools and endorsed its use to inform commissioning 

intentions; 

 



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 
(iii) a specific briefing session to be arranged for members interested in learning 

more detail on the tools; and 

 

(iv) Members to send any comments on the tools to Doug Haines, Torbay Care 

Trust. 

 
370. Report for Noting - Update from Strategic Commissioning Partnership  

 
Members noted Report TSP/11/11 which provided an update on the work of the 
Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the Future). 
 
Agreed: 
 
the Minutes of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the 
Future) set out in Appendix 1 were noted, in line with agreed governance 
arrangements. 
 

371. Report for Noting - Older Person's Strategy Update  
 
The Partnership noted Report TSP/6/11 which provided an update on the Older 
Person’s Strategy. 
 

372. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 26 May 2011 at 
3.00 p.m. at the Paignton Library and Information Centre, Great Western Road, 
Paignton. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


